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Petitioner, Allen Drescher, applied to the Building Commissioner for permission to construct 

a parking area for two cars at 46 Welsh Road. The applicalion was denied and an appeal was 

taken to this Board. 

On 30 April 2009, the Board met and delermined that the properties affected were those 

shown on a schedule in accordance with the eertification prepared by the Assessors of the Town 

of13rooklinc and approved by the Hoard of Appeals and fixed 25 June 2009.;:I( 7:00 p.m. in the 

Selectmen's hearing room, 61
h. £1oor, To\Vfl Hall as the time and place of a hcaring Oll the appeal. 

Notice of the hearing was mailed to the Peticioner, to his attorney (if any) of record, to the 

o\\/ners of the properties deemcd by the Board to be affected as they appeared on the: most recent 

local tax list, to the Planning Board and to allolhers required by law. Notice ofthe hearing \.\'as 

published 0114 and 11 June 2009 in the 13rooklin9 Tab,'l ne\','Spapef published in Brookline.
 

Copy of said notice is as follows:
 

NOTICE OF HEARING
 

Pursuant to T\1.G.L. C. 39, sectiolls 23A & 23B, the BOflrd of AN)cats will conduct a (Hlhlic 
hearing to discuss thc following Cflse: 

Pditioner: DRESCHER, ALLEN J 



Location ofPremiscs: 46 \VELSH RIl BRKL 
Date ofHcilring: 06/25/09 
Time ofHeilring: 7:00p.m. 
Place of Ifearing: Selectmen's Hea.-ing Room, 6lh noor 

A public hearing will be held for a variance and/or special permit from: 

For The Design of All Off-Street Parking Facilities 
6.04.5. c.l; (parking in front setback) Variance Required. 
6.04.5.c.2,; (parking in side setback) Variance Required 
6.04.12; (new parking (0 serve existing building) Special Permit Required 

8.02.2; Alteration or Extension, Special Permit Required of the Zoning. By-Law to 
construct a parking area for two cars per plans at 46 WELCH RD BRKL. 

Said Premise located in a S-25 (single C'lmily) residence district. 

I/carings, once opened, may he confinued by the Chair 10 a date and lime certain. /I/o further 
notice will he mailed 10 abut/ers or advertised in the TAB. Queslions regardinR whether a 
hearing h(/.\' been continued, or fhe dale and time ofany hearing may be directl!d (0 the Zoning 
Administrator at 617-734-2 f 34 or check meeting calendar 
at:http://calendar.\'.town. hrook/ine. mo. us/MaslerTownCa/andar/? Form ID= f 58. 

The 7'ol1·'n o.lBrookline does nol discriminate on Ihe l)Q,'Iis 0/disability in admission la, access to, 
or operations of ils programs, services or adivities. lndil'iduals who need auxiliary aidsfhr 
effective communication in programs and servit't's o.fIhe Tuwn ofBrookline ure invited to make 
their needs known to the ADA Coordilw/or, StepHen Bressler, Town ofBrooklille, 11 Pierce 
Sireel, Brookline, MA 02445. Telepltone: (617) 730-2330; TDD (617) 730-2327. 

Enid Siarr
 
Jesse Geller
 

Robert De Vries
 

At the time and place speC"ified in the notice, Ihis Board held a public hearing. Presenl al the 

he"ring was Chairman, Jesse Geller <md Board ~fembers, Kathryn Ham and Jonathan Book. The 

petitioncr. Allen Dresl:her, \vas reprcscnted by his attorney, Jacob Walter~ of Goldenberg & 

Walters, 7 Harvard Street, Brooklinc, MA 02445-7379, 

Attorney Walters described the site at 46 Welch Road as a 2.5 story colonial single family 

homc buil! in 1920. The home is the second to last home on Welch Roal! and sits next lo a cul­

de-sac. There l:urrenLly is flO parking on site, and thc 101 stopes dO\'¥'flward toward Warren Street 
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thus leaving few areas on the lot where a parking area could potenlially be installed. As Welch 

Road is a private road, the front lot linl; fur 46 Wclch Road extends well into the cul-de-silc, 

Mr. Walters said that his client, Alan Drescher, is proposing to install a p<'lrking area at 46 

Welch Road, with a 20 ft. wide curb cut on the side ofa cul-de-sac. The parking area will 

accommodate two vehicles and is estimated to extend approximately 40' into the yard from the 

lot line. Mr. Drescher is proposing to park cars 18.5' from the front lot line nnd 10.4' from the 

side lot linc, 1hus requiring setback relief. The parking pad will be supported by a retaining wnll, 

for which dctails havc not been made available. He S<Jid that the proposal is very similar to an 

existing parking pad within the front sl;:lback at 58 Welch Road, which has a two C<lr gar<lge and 

slceply sloped driveway on one side of the house, and a parking pad constructed of pavers 

connected to the cuI-de-sac on the other side of the house. 

The Chairman asked whether anyone in altendance wished to speak in fayor or or 

against the proposal. No one asked to speak in favor of the prtition. 

Mr. Carl Goldberg of 58 'Velsh Road said that the construction of another parking 

area on '''ehlh Road would exaeerbate an already diffieult situation involving plo,'ring and 

storage of snow. He said that heeause of the cul-de-sac, Town snowplows would he forced 

to plow snow onto his property or in front of the stllirs that lead to Warrell Street He 

inquired about the possibility of petitioner relocating lhc parking area to the other side of 

the home so it would not interfere with snow remo"aJ operations. 

Polly Sclkoe, Assistant Dir~ctor for Regulatory Planning delivered the findings oflhe 

Planning Departmcnl: 

Section 6.04 - Dcsh..rn (11' All Oll·Street Parking Fa~ilities 

.5.e. j - front yard setback 
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5 c 2 - side setback in the front and side yards 
NEW PARKINQ..6Rf6 Required .proposed . Finding 

Front Yard Setback 30 ft. 18.5 ft. Variance/Special=1= Permit'.. ­
Side/Rear Yard setb~ 20ft. 10.4 ft. Variance/Special 

Permit* . 
~ 

I ~ 
, Under Sechon 6.04.12 the Board of Appeals may granted a speCial permit In 
\leu of dimensional requirements for new parking facilities that are insfa\!ed to 
serve on existing building. 

Scction 8.02.2 - Alteration or Extension 
A special pennit is required to alter or extend a non-conforming condition. 

Ms. Selkoe said that the Planning Board is generally in favor of tile proposed parking area. 

As the lot is not currently served by any parking facilities, the installation Ofll parking facility 

would be an improvement to the site. Currently, parking for this residence can only by 

accommodated by parking on the side of Welch Road, which is very narrow and somewhat 

challenging to navigate when there arc vehicles pJrked on the road. However, because 46 Welch 

Road is currently for sale, the Planning Board wants to ensure quality materials arc used fQr the 

drive\vay and the retainillg walls and would like plans indicating all dimensions and materials to 

be submitted. ThereliJre, the Planning Board recommended approval of the proposal and plans 

by Verne Porter dmed IlIS/08 su~ject to tile following conditions: 

I.	 The driveway shall be surfaced \\'ith pavers, and the retaining wall conslrucled oj' stone or 
comparable quality materials. 

2.	 Prior to the issuance of a building permit, final plans ineludi ng all relevant setback 
dimensions and delineated p<Uking spaces shall be submitted for review <Inc! approval of 
the Assistant Director of Regublory Planning. 

J.	 Prior to the issuance of a building permiL final pi<ms for the retaining W.ll1s and pavers 
including all dimensions and materials shall be submitted for review and approval of the 
Assislant Director of Regulatory Planning. 
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4.	 Prior to issuance of a building permiC the applicant shall submit to the Building 
Commissioner for review and approval for conformance to thc Board of Arpeals 
decision: I) a final site plan, stamped and signed by a registered engincer or land 
surveyor; and 2) evidence that the Board of Appeals decision has been recorded at the 
Registry of Deeds. 

Michael Shcpurd, Building Commissioner. delivered the comments from the Building 

Department. I Ie stated that Ihe additioni.ll curb-cut requested by the petitioner would not, in his 

opinion, exacerbate lhe snow removal operations any more thnn the new parking at 58 Welsh 

Road did when it was constructed n $horl while ago. Mr. Shepard asked who was responsible for 

clearing the stairway down to Warren Street. The petitioner responded that since the stairs are 

located partially on his proreny and rartJally on Mr. Goldberg's property, he <lnd Me Goldberg 

share that responsibility. Commissioner Shepard opined that both parties should he Clble to 

work-out a snow removal procedure satisfactory to both. When asked about the prox imity of the 

fire hydrant to the curb-cut and pOlential safety issues Mr. Shepard responded that even without 

the new parking, cars would be in the street and potentially blocking the hydrant. Mr. Shepard 

stnted that the Building Department was in f8vor ofthe project 35 \ ....ell 3S the conditions 

rccommended by the Planning Board. 

The Chairman then asked Mr. Walters ifhe wanted to respond to any comments made and 

further asked Mr. Walters to specifically discuss the grounds under Section 9.05 of the Zoning 

By-Lmv supporting lhe Board's grant of the relief requested. Mr. Walters resJ-lunded by stating 

that removing the applicant's vehides from Welsh Road would assist in both snow plowing and 

SIIOW n:moval. Mr. Wil[ters ,,'-'ent on to say that the stairs leading to Wanen Street \'iere jointly 

owned by th(' property owners of 46 Welsh Road and 58 Welsh Road, respectively. and some 

level of coopcmtion would be nec>:ss3ry in order 10 keep [he ~tairs aml act.:ess to the stairs 



passable during the winter months. Mr. v.,.'alteTs further stated that the proposed parking area 

was an appwpriate site, particularly given the amount of ledge on the other side of the dwelling, 

that the parking area when cUllstrueled would not adversely effeet tbe neighborhood nor cause a 

nuisance or hazard to pedestrians, and, in fact, would improve safety and remove tile nuis<.lnl.:e 

t:reuled by vehicles parked on the street, and that the retaining wall and new walkway would 

allow the parking area to function as intended to lhe b..::nefit of the O\vner of 46 Welsh Road as 

\'icll as the neighbors. Mr. Walters conduded by saying that the applicant had reviewcd the 

conditions suggested hy the Planning Board and had no objeetion Lo any of Them. 

The Board, having heard alllhe testimony, deliberated on the merits of the application. It was 

suggested that an additinnni condition be imposed, that no vehicles be parked in such a way as to 

obstruct the sidewalk. The Board then determined. by unanimous vole IhnL the conditions of 

Section 6.04.12 and Section 9.05 of the Zoning By-Law haw been satisficd for the requested 

relicf (for the reasons recited by Mr. Wal!ers) of the provisions of Section 6.04.5.c.1, Section 

6.04.5.e.2 and Section 8.02.2 of the Zoning By-Law "'nd that it is desirable to grant Special 

PennilS in accordan..::e with SJid S..::ctions. The Board of Appeals makes the following specific 

findings pursuant to Scdioll 9.05 of the Zoning. By-Law: 

H.	 The specific site is <111 appropriate location for such a usc, structure, or LQlluiliun. 

b.	 The lise as developed will nO[ adversely affect the neighborhood. 

c.	 There will be no nuisance or serious hazard to vehicles or pcdestrians. 

d.	 Adequale and appropriate facilities \\'i11 be provided fix the proper operation of the 
proposed use. 

c.	 The devclopmcnt as proposed will not have a significant advcrse effect on the supply of 

housing available for low and moderatc income pcople. 
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Accordingly, the Board vOled unanimously to grant the requested relief subject to the 

following conditions: 

1. The driveway shall be surfaced with pavers, and the retaining- wall eonstructl'd of 
stone or comparahle qnality materials. 

2.	 Prior to the issuance of a building- permit, final plans including all relevant setback 
dimensions and delineated parking spaces shall be snhmittcd for review and 
approval of the Assistant Director of Regulatory Planning. 

3.	 Prior to the issuance of a huilding permit, final plans for the retaining walls ami 
pavers including all dimensions and materials shall he submitted for review and 
apprm.'al of the Assistant lJirector of Regulatory Planning. 

4. Vehicles iu Ihe parking area shall not block Ihe sidewalk in the arell of the eurh cut. 

5.	 Prior to issuance of a huilding permit, the applicanl shall submit to the Building 
Commissioner for review aud llppro"al for conformance to Ihe BOll rd of Appeals 
decision: 1) a final sile plan, stamped and signed by a regislered engineer or land 
WfVeyor; and 2) evidence Ihat the Board of Appeals decision hlts been recorded at 
~ Registl)' of Deeds. 
co 
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Qhanimous Decision of 

effie Board of Appeals	 ] 

eller, Chairman
 
Filing Date: July 3. 2009
 

A True Copy
 
ATTEST:
 

....~~_p,rtrick J. Wa };;1
Clerk, Board of Appeals 
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